

Ocean County Board of Commissioners

OFFICE OF THE OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director John P. Kelly
Deputy Director Frank Sadeghi
Commissioner Robert S. Arace
Commissioner Jennifier Bacchione
Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

101 Hooper Avenue Toms River, New Jersey 08754-2191 (732)929-2005 (732)505-1918

Board Meeting Agenda

Date: August 6, 2025 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building

Room 119

101 Hooper Avenue Toms River, NJ 08754

Agenda: Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TRENCH ROLLER to Zorro, Inc. dba Fox Equipment, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2025-119)

Official Resolution#	2025001107
Meeting Date	08/06/2025
Introduced Date	08/06/2025
Adopted Date	08/06/2025
Agenda Item	k-8
CAF#	
Purchase Req. #	B2025-119
Result	Adopted

COUNTY COMMISSIONER	PRES.	ABS.	MOVE	SEC	AYE	NAY	ABST.
Kelly	~				~		
Sadeghi	~				~		
Arace	~		~		~		
Bacchione	~			~	~		
Haines		~					

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS DOCUMENT IS A TRUE, COMPLETE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION, ADOPTED BY OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, NJ AT THE MEETING REFERENCED THEREON

Michelle 1. Gunther

Clerk Of The Board

RESOLUTION

August 6, 2025

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2025, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor, sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of TRENCH ROLLER for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder

Zorro Inc., dba Fox Equipment 5200 Highway 33 & 34 Farmingdale, NJ 07727 (732) 938-5022

Cent Jersey Const Equip Sales LLC dba Jersey Rents 252 Atlantic City Blvd Bayville, NJ 08721 (732) 606-1002

Technology International, Inc. 1331 So. International Parkway **Suite 2251** Lake Mary, Florida 32746 (407) 359-2373

Name and Address of Bidder

Best Line Leasing, Inc. 2582 Gateway Drive State College, PA 16801 (814) 237-5156

Jesco, Inc. 118 Saint Nicholas Avenue South Plainfield, NJ 07080 (908) 753-8080

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to specifications, in each instance, namely that of, ZORRO, INC., DBA FOX EQUIPMENT be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into contracts for the furnishing and delivery of Maintenance, Repair and Resurfacing of Sports Courts for the County of Ocean, for the contract shall be for a one (1) year term, from date of award through August 5, 2026, or until delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The County reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A 40A:11-15.

Introduced on: Adopted on: Official Resolution#: 2025001107

August 6, 2025 August 6, 2025 A. ZORRO, INC. DBA FOX EQUIPMENT for one (1) item,

to wit:

ITEM NO. 1.

For a Total Lump Sum Award (Item No. 1) of \$34,975.00

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants, Identifier CK-02-OC.

- 2. Payments for the materials and services to be acquired by these contracts shall be made upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities shall be indicated.
- 3. Funds for the materials or services described herein shall be made available through operating and expense (O&E) accounts, trust accounts, grant accounts, or capital accounts maintained by, but not limited to, the following departments: Roads Department.
- 4. Payments for the materials to be acquired by these contracts shall be made upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities shall be indicated.
- 5. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2025-119.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the County Auditor, Department of Purchasing, Department of Finance, Roads Department and the successful bidders.

Introduced on: Adopted on: Official Resolution#: 2025001107

COMPLIANCE PAGES FOR TRENCH ROLLER

Page 1 of 2

ITEM #1 - CURRENT MODEL YEAR, OR NEWER, HAMM HTC15 TRENCH ROLLER, AS SPECIFIED, OR EQUAL

		COMPLIA YES	ANCE NO	
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS		120	110	
Manufacturer: Hamm (Wirtgen Group)			Z	
Model Year: 2025 or Newer				
Padfoot Drum Configuration: Dual		Z,		
Infrared Remote Control with 3 Sensors		Z		
Drum Width Extensions Included	* .	\square		
Remote-Controlled Start/Stop				
WEIGHT & LOADING				
Maximum Operating Weight: 3,210 lbs		ď		
Axle Load - Front: 1,649 lbs		Ø,		
Axle Load - Rear: 1,561 lbs		Ø,		
Static Linear Load - Front: 52.6 lbs/in		ď		
Static Linear Load - Rear: 49.8 lbs/in		Ø		
DIMENSIONS				
Overall Length: 75.2 in	*	Ø		
Overall Width: 32.3 in		ø,		
Minimum Loading Height: 51.2 in		Ø Ø		
Drum Width (Front/Rear): 32.3 in	*	ø		
Drum Diameter (Front/Rear): 22.4 in		Ø		
Drum Thickness: 0.3 in		Ø,		
Center Distance Between Drums: 42.5 in	e ·			
Steering Angle: ±31°		Ø		
ENGINE & DRIVE				
Engine Manufacturer: KOHLER		Ø		
Engine Model: KDW 1003		Ø		
Engine Type: Diesel				
Number of Cylinders: 3		Ø		
Power (ISO 14396): 20.07 HP @ 3,000 rpm	•			
Power (SAE J1349): 19.8 HP @ 3,000 rpm	•	ď		
Emissions Rating: EPA Tier 4		Ø		
Exhaust After-Treatment: None		Þ		
Travel System: Hydrostatic	•	Z		

Introduced on:

August 6, 2025

Adopted on: August 6, 2025 Official Resolution#: 2025001107

Res-Pg:k.8-5

COMPLIANCE PAGES FOR TRENCH ROLLER

Page 2 of 2

ITEM #1 - CURRENT MODEL YEAR, OR NEWER, HAMM HTC15 TRENCH ROLLER, AS SPECIFIED, OR EQUAL (CONT'D)

	COMPLIANCE	<u>C</u>
	YES NO	
ENGINE & DRIVE (cont'd)	* .	
Steering Type: Articulated	ø o	
Gradeability With Vibration: 45%	Ø 🗆	
Gradeability Without Vibration: 50%	Ø 0	
VIBRATION SYSTEM		
Frequency (Front/Rear): 42 Hz		
Amplitude (Front/Rear): 0.091 in		
Centrifugal Force (Front/Rear): 16,200 lbs	Ø, o	
Drum Type: Padfoot (Front/Rear)	ď o	
FUEL		
Fuel Tank Capacity: 9.5 gal		
Guaranteed Sound Power Level [LWA]: 109 dB(A)	z –	

13. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shall complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

14. Submission of Bid Package*

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one (1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response. Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

PRICE TABLES

TRENCH ROLLER

	Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
V	1	Current Model Year, or Newer, Hamm HTC15 Trench Roller, As Specified, or Equal	1 .	EA	\$34,975.00	\$34,975.00
ĺ	TOTAL		2			\$34,975.00